GRIGIRAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deeision No.

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a
coxporation, for am order authoriz-
ing it to increase rates charged
for watexr service in the Los Altos-
Suburban district.

)
)
g Application No. 41388
)
)

MeCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Encrsen by Robert Minge
Brown and A. Crawford Greenc, Jr., for applicant.

Robeley E. Morgan, for City of santa Clara, pro-
testant.

John M. R. Hope and Anthony A. Lagorio, for City
of Los Altos, interested party.

Cyril M. Sarovan, John R. Gillanders =nd L. L.
Thormod, Zor the Commlission staizl.

OPINION

This application was filed by California Water Sexvice
Company on August 10, 1959. Authority is sought to increase rates
for water sexvice in applicant's Los Altos~Suburban District by
approximately $243,000.per year. Public hearing in this matter was
held before Examiner James F. Haley at Los Altos on January 7, 1960
and the matter was submitted on receipt of transcript which has sub-
' sequently been £iled with the Commission. On April 27, 1960, follow-
ing issuance of Decision No. 59926, dated April 12, 1960, in Case
No. 6148, in the matter of the investigation on the Commission's own
wotion ¢oncerning the proper treatment for rate-making purpbses to be
aécorded liberalized depreciation, submission was set aside and the
application reopened for further hearing for the purpose of determin-
iﬁg applicant's position as to whether or not it intends to také
liberalized depreciation under Seetion 167 of the Internal Revenue

que-fbr the year of 1959 and'subsequent years. Such further hearing




A.41338 NB

was held before Commissioner C. Lyn Fox and Examiner Haley at San

Francisco on June 29, 1960, and the application was resubmitted.

Applicant’'s Operations
' Appliéantlis a California corporation providing public
utility water sexvice in 18 separately operated and noninterconnected
districts under the supervision of applicant's main office in San
Jose.

| Applicant's Los Altos-Suburban District includes the major
portion of the City of Los Altos, fringe sections of the cities of
Cupertino, Los Altos Hills, Mountain View, Santa Clara and Sunnyvale,
as well as unincorporated areas of Santa Clara County~adjacént to
these communities. Tﬁc principal source of water supply fof the

district is from wells, both ovmed and leased, supplemented by pur-

chases from the San Jose Water Works. The district has a ppula-

tibn'of over 42,000, and at the end of 1958 water wés provided to
11,454 active sexvices. Total plént investuent in the district
exceeds $5,000,000.

| Since 1956, applicant has oPerated its former Los Altos
and Suburban districts as one integrated district. The two prop-
erties have common sowxces of supply and storage capacity. They are
operated by the same persommel and are sexrved by interconmected
distribution facilities. The existing rates in that part of the
district formerly known as Los Altos District became effectfve
August 1, 1955. The prescnt metered rates in that part of the

district formerly known as the Subuxban District have been in effoct
since 1937.

Applicant's Position

Applicant states that heavy growth together with substan~

tially increased investment per customer, increased ad valorem tax




A.41388 NB

rates, higher wages and other effects of the inflationary spiral
have adversely affected earnings-in the Los Altos-Suburban District,
necessitating raté relief. Applicant contends that its rate of
return in this distriet will continue to decline and that tﬁe
increased rates sought herein would yleld approximately 6.5 per cent
over a three~year pexiod upon the depreciated rate base df its Los
Altos-Suburban District. |

Earniqgg Comparison-for 1959

The tabulation below shows a comparison of apblicént's
operations at present water rates for the test year, estimgted 195¢.
Applicant presented results reflecting straight-linc income tax
depreciation only; the staff presented results reflecting such
depreciation on both a straight-line and liberalized basis. In com-
puting straight-line income taxes the staff redueced such taxes by a
credit in the amount of 6% per cent of the estimated average accrued
income tax differential ailocable to the Lbs Altos-Suburban Distiict.
Without ﬁhig adjustument, the staff's figure for straigh;;line income
taxes would be $4,190 higher.

Applicant ' ~ Staff
Straight-iinc Straight-iine Liberalized
Tax Tax Tax
Item Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation

Operating Revenues $ 894,940 $ 901,440 $ 901,440
Operating Expenses ‘
Operating and Mainte~
nance Expenses 323,220 321,170 221,170
Administration and
General Expenses 41,320 41,240 41,240
Depreciation and Amor- '
tizition Expenses 111,240 110,950 110,950
Taxes other than Income 84,840 94,310 94,310
Income Taxes 132,030 127,600 109,440

Total Opex.Expenses 702,650 555,270 —%77,1L0
Vet Revenue 192,290 206,170 224,230
Depreciated Rate Base 4,375,300 4,309,500 4,309,500
Rate of Return &.397 4.787% 5.21%




A.41383. NB

Adopted Results

The estimates of the applicant and staff for operating
revenues were independently made and are less than ome per cent
apart. It is zeasonable to assume that the proper level of revenues
for the test yeaxr would lie betwecen the two estimates. Accordingly,
we adopt the amount of $898,000 as xeasonmable for operating rcveﬁucs
at present rates for the test period. '

With respect to operating expenses other than income taxes,
we adopt as reasomable the following amounts: $322,000 for operating
and maintenance expenses; $41,000 for administration and genexal
expenses; $111,000 for depreciation and amortization expemnses, and
$94,000 for taxes other than income at present rates. These amounts
are compatible with the respective estimates of both applicant and
staff., In the allocation of common general and administrétive

expenses, certain common plant and related depréciation cxpénse and

reserve, as between the applicant’s various districts, a four-factor

allééation method is used in this decision in harmony with the
Commission's determination for applicant's Stockton district by
Decision No. 60443, Applicatiom No. 41389, July 26, 1960.

Applicant stated that it is electing to use liberalized
depreciation for both federal and state income tax purposes for the
ye#r 1959 and that its:present‘intent is to continue to také such
depreciation for subsequent years. Therefore, the amount of
$107,000, which we addpt as reasonablé for income taxes at present
rates has been computed using liberalized depreciation inm accordance
with Decision No. 59926, supra.

| With respect to fhe federal income tax cffects of involun~
tary conversions related to condemmation of portions‘of applicent’s
water plant, the evidence shows these effects have negligzible beexr-

ing on rate of return in this proceeding. Accordingly, no adjustment

by




A.41383 NB

for such effects has been made herein. However, information
presented by the staff indicates that the cumulative effects may
become material and the Commission msy give consideration to them in
future rate proceedings involving epplicant.

We £ind that $4,260,000 is reasonable to use as the depre-
ciated rate base fbr‘applicant'srLos Altos=-Subuxban District for the
test year 1959. This amount is based upon the staff's estimate,
which, while not substantially different from that of applicant, is
wmore realistic since it ﬁbre neérly reflects actual in-service and
retirement dates of plent during the year 1959. The adopted rate
base inéludes-a deduction of $50,000, representing the estimated
acerved income tax differential allocable to the Los Altos-Suburban
District as of December 31, 1958. This accrued differential is the
cunulative difference between the greater income taxes.applicant
would have paid had it taken straight-line depreciation and the
lesser income taxes applicant actually did pay as a result of elect~-
iﬁg liberalized depreciation.for the years 1954 through 1958. This
adjustment €o rate base gives recognition to the funds generated by
applicant during such years through charging comsumers rates which
wexre authorized by the Comuission on the basis of rate-caseshowiﬁgs

réfiecting straight-line income tax depreciation rather than the

liberalized depreciation actually taken by applicant during those

yeaxrs.




_ A.41383 NB

The following tabulation summarizes the results adopted as
reasonable for the test year, estimated 1859:

‘ Present Authorized
Itew ‘ Rates - Rates

Operating REVEOURS eveeeeeseees veeeeee § 898,000  $1,041,000

Operating.Expensés
Operating and Maintenance Expenses 322,000 322,000
Administration and General Expenses 41,000 41,000
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 111,000 111,000
Taxes other than Income 1%%,888 1%2,888
Income Taxes eceecosee ermsocccas cescace
Total Operating EXpenses ....... 675,000 753,000
Net Revenue ...cceevecses 223,000 - 288,000
Depreciated Rate Base ecscsveee 4,260,000 4,260,000
Rate of RetUX? .ceccevees ' 5.23% 6.767,

Rate of Return

The adopted test yeaxr results for 1959 show that present
water rates would yield 5.23 per cent, or lesc than 2 faixr rate of
return on applicant's Los Altos-Suburban District operation. In
addition, the evidence shows that opplicant is experiencing a declin-
ing rate of return due to the effects of continued rising costs.
Applicanc.estimates a decline in zeturn of .62 per cent at proposed
rates during 1959, and the staff estimates a decline of .45 per cent.
The evidence clearly shows that applicant is entitled to rate relief.

Applicant will not be authorized the full amount of the
requested $243,000.annua1 increase in water rates and charges. We

 £ind that an annual gross increase of $143,000‘wculd yield approxi-
mately 6-3/4 per cent on the test year basis and that, giving cffect
to the evidence regarding decline in retwrn, such an increase would
for thg future, yield épproximatcly 6% per cent, which rate of réturn
we f£ind reasomable for applicant's Los Altos-Suburban Districtfoper-
ations.baSed vpon the evidence In this procecding.
Authorized Rates

Applicént proposed one uniform servicevtype'form of rate to
\repiace the three different rate levels now in effect in (1) the

6=




A.41388 NB.

Valley Zone, (2) thé dill Zome of the Suburban District, and

(3) the Los Altos District. Rates in the Valley and Hill Zones axe
of the initial or minimumm charge form that include 650 cubic feet in
the initial charge. In changing to the service charge form of rate,
rates in the lower quantity brackets would be increased proportion~
ately greater than rates in the higher quantity brackets and, under
applicant's proposal, some of the larger users im the Hill Zome
would enjoy an over-all rate decrease. In a general system-wide
rate increase it does not appear reasonable to increase rates for
one class of users and decrease rates for amother class. Conse=~
quently, in the rates authorized herein the Valley Zone and the Los
Altos District will be comsolidated on ome schedule as conditioms
therein appear recasomably similar, but the ELill Zonewill be kept
separate with a differential of approximately 10 pér cent. The

present and authorized rates follow:

Per Moter Per Month-
Pragent Kuthorized
Valley E411 los Valley Zome Eill
Zone_ _Zomo Rltos & Los Altos _Zene
(Minimum Charge)® (Sexvice Charge)/f

Monthly Charge:

Por 5/8 vy 3/L~inck meter $2.00 $2.50 $£2.00 2200 %
For 3/4~4nch meter 3.0 2.60 2.20 2.20

For l=inch meter 400 4.80 240 2.0

For lAwinch meter 5.00 6.00 4.00 L.00

FO‘.!' 2"inCh mm 8-00 9060 5-80 5180

For 3=inch meter 14L.00 16.80 10.60 10.60.

For L=inck meter . 20.00 24.000 13.20 13.80.

For é~inch meter - - 21.00 21.00

For 8-inch meter - - 280 - 2840

For 10-inch metor - - 40.00 40.00 -

Quantity Rates (For Minimum Charge Form):

First 650 cu.ft. or less $2.00 % 2.50
Next . 990 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 28 38
Nm 13’1&00 cu-ft-’ pw loo C'u-ft- -25 '35
Nm 10,000 cu-‘ft'-’ p&' 100 cu'mo 015 -25
Over 25,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - .125 #2225

Quantity Rates (For Service Chargo Form):

Firat 3,000 cw.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $0.22 $0.24
Noxt. 4‘7,000 .., por 100 cu.ft. 22 22
Cver JQ,OOO Gu..f‘b., olro 100 cu.ft- 017 -19

* Minioum Charge entitles customer to quantity of water
which that mgnimm charge will purchase at Quantity Rates.

# Sesvice Cherge 1s a rendiness-to-serve charge to which
is added the charge computed at Quantity Rates.

-




41338 ma,

The rates which will be authorized herein will result in
the average monthly water bills of typical residential customers in
cach of the three present rate arcas being increased as follows:

Average Monthly Bill Inerease

Present .Authorized Yer
Rate Area Rate Rate Amount Cent
Valley Zome $5.32 $6.56 $1.24 237
Hill Zone 7.77 8.09 .32 4
Los Altos 6.84 7.28 44 6

Findiggé énd Conclusions

The Commission bas carefully weizhed all the evidence of
record. The action we are taking herein will produce an over-all
result which will be fair and reasomable. We find, therefore, that
the changes in rates and charges authorizéd herein are justified,
that the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and that
the present rates and charges, in so far‘as théy differ f£rom those

herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

California Water Service Company having applied to this
Commission for an ordex authorizing increcased rates and charges in
its Los Altos-Subuxrban Distriet, public hearings having been held,
the matter having been submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate, in conformity with the provisions of General Ordexr
No. 96, the schedules Qf rates and charges set forth in Appen&ix A
attached to this oxder and, on not less than five days' notice to the
public and to this Commission, to make said rates and charges effec-
tive for all water service remdered in its Los Altos-Suburben Distriet
on and after Cetober 1, 1960.




The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date herecof.

Dated at San Fragc.=co

day of /14t o , 1960.

(

» Califorrnia, this ngQ}E:

Comminsloner
nacossa-r.t 1y adbsont,
in %ke disposition o

Ixoodoro g, Jogzor
- - ety VOlng
did nos. prreicipate

2. this Irecovalag. -




Schedule No. LS-1

Los Altos~Suburban Tariff Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The City of Los Altos and vicinity, Semte Clara County.

. RATE : : Peor Meter
Per Month
Service Charge:

FOI‘ 5/33( B/LF'inch me‘ta‘ P XN T RN TR Y YR N 6 2-00
For 3/Li0Ch BOLET eeeeevccncessccocoen 2.20
For l-inch meter c.eonceecrees 2.40
For IPinCh MOLET sevesesccasccrcocans 400
For 20300k MOLEr .ceeccveverccssccene 5.20
For 3=inch MOLEr .iieveccvcncesccsces 10.60
FO‘!' AF‘inCh motel' SesssecerERssE s Enne 13.80
For 6=-inch meter ...cecneccovecccvecas 21.00
For: B=inch MOLOT cecessvcccscnscncocs 28.40
For JO~inch MOtEr .vecvesaccscavocnnas 40.00

Quantity Ratoes:

mst 3,0& Cu-ft-, pe'l' 100 Cu-f’t- sovsersmaeas $ 0-24
Vext 27,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuufte ecevec...n 74
Ww BO’OW cu.ﬁ%., w 100 cu.f‘\’l. s Ssssenasd .19

The Service Charge 45 a readinecs=to-coaxrve
charge applicabdble to all metered service and
%o which 1s t¢ be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.




Schedule No. LS~1

Los Altos-Ouburban Tariff Aron
Loyola Zome

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Kpplicable to 81l metered water service.

TERRITORY

The portion of the City of Los Altos and vicinity known as Loyola
District, Santa Clara Comty.

Service Charge:

For 5/2 x 3/L~5DCh MOLOT .evvrecrccencecocnns
;:‘FU!' B/Lf-inCh n“a Ssveossssonsmcsansans
For I~inch mMoter .iceccvecvscncscssce
For 1A-inch MOLET ceceocvecncomnoennne
FO.‘L‘ z-inCh me@er LY N R NN W NN ]
For 3-inch moter ..iccceccccecccaceans
Foz‘ b'inCh mete:. PSP TIOArFAsPIREEDESs
For 6-mCh mﬂer S Frasssssr TS asves
For 8uinck MOLEr sevvvececrrvecccnane
For JOuinch NELOr cecvvscaveavacccncon.

Quantity Rates:

First 3,000 cu.ft., per J00 cu.f. .evecnnce.
Next 27,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte .ceeveceen.
Over 30,000 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft. .ccvcecraec.

Tho Sexvice Charge i3 a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all motored service and
to which 1s to be added the mopthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.




Schedulo No. LS=4
Los Altos=Suburban Tariff Aren

FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applica.ble to all wnter sexrvice rendered for privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY.
The City of Los Altos and vicirity, Santa Clara County.

RATES Per Month

For each 13-inch COMMOCLIOR +eveecsocsscsccsccnss B 2.25
FOI‘ m 2-in¢h Comection sesmseRRTESOLLILISIRETBIES 3-00
Tor each 3J=inch comnection ecceecceccecses - 4.50
FOI‘ OaCh AFinCh cmection sesecsasmsrecssansesnnae ' 6-00
For cach 6-inch cornection eeceececcececcssccnces 9.00
For each 8-inch COnROCLiOnD .coseccccccssscascccss 1200
For each l0-=inch connection .ecceccvcccscccccceccs 15.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho ‘ﬁre'protocuon servico comnection will be installed by tho
wtility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall no% be subject o
raofumd.

2. If o distridutdion main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection systen in addition to all other normal sexvice does not exdist in
tho stroet or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a sexrvice
mein frem the pearest exdsting main of adequate capacity will be installed by

the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shell not be subject o
rofund. _

(Contizmed)




A.41388 3B

Sehedule No. LS-4
Los Altos-Suburban Tariff Aren

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS=~Contd.

3. .Service herewnder is for private fire protection systems to which
16 connoctions for other than fire protection purposes axre allowed and which
aroe regularly inspocted by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are
installed according to spocifications of the utility, and are maintalined to
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard
datector type moter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection
agodnst theft, lonkage or waste of water.

4. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will bo made therefor wnder Schedule No. 1S-1, Gemeral Metered Service.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may de
available frem time to time as a result of its normal operation of the
systete .




Schedule No. LS-5L

Los Alton=Suburban Tarife Awmen

PUBLIC FIRE RYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to the City of Sante
Clara.
TERRITORY

Camino Alta and Grasd View Acre Tracts located within the City of Sante
Clara, Santa Clsra Coumty.
RATE Per Month

For each fire hydrant owned by the Wtility .eeecees $3.50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. For water delivered for other than f£ire protection purposes, churges

will be made at the quantity rates mnder Schedule No. LS-1, Gepersl Metered
Service. : ' ' ' .

2. Eydrants owned by the utility will de mafntained by it. The utility
will install and own the teo irn the main, hydrant branch, valve, bury and
hycrant.

- 3. The City will pay for the relocation of any hydrantz owned by ‘ﬁhe
utility. '

4. The utility will supply only such water at such presmi::-e as may be
available from %ime to time as a result of Lts normal operation of tho systen




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 2

Schedulo No. 1S=5

Los Altos=Suburban Tariff Ares

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant sexrvice furnished to municipalities, duly
orgenized or incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of
the state.

TERRITORY
The City of Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara Comnty.

RATES
' Per Hydrant Per Month

: Size :If Attached: 3 :If Attachoed:
Eydrant : of : 4o 2" or :If Attached:If Attachedsto 6" Yadn :
Onned Ry :Hydrant: Type : 257 Main :to 37 Main sto 4" Main : or larger :

Authority 27 $0.75 $1.00 $1.25 $1.50
Utility 2" 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75

Authority 2% 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 .
 Ttdlity 1.25 1.50 .75 . 2.00

W

Authority 3% - 1.50 1.75 0 ¢ 2.00
Ttility 3n , - 1.75 2.00 7 2.25

Authority 4" ' - - 2.00 2.5
THlity L - - 250" 3.00

Authority 6" ’ - - 2.00-
Ttility - - 3.50.

(Continued)




APPENDIX &
Page 7 of 8

Schedule No. LS-5
Loa Altos-Suburban Tariff Area

PIUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

l. BEgdrants owned by the public authority will be installed, maintained,
pointed, inspected and relocated at the expence of the public authority. The
utdility will Install and own the teo In the mein, the hydrant branch and the
control valve. ‘

2. Eydrants owned by the utility will be maintained by 4t. The utility
will instell and own the tee in the main, the hydrant branch, the valve and
the buxry and hydrant. The public authority will pay for the reloecction of
any hydrants owned by the utility.

3. Number of outlets in standard outlets will be limited to two
22" outlets.

4e The above rates includo use of wnter for £iro protection and for no
other purpose. For water delivered through {ire hydrants for any other

purpose, charges will be madc therefor at the monthly quantity rates wsder
Sehodule No. 1S-1, General Metered Service.

5. The uwtility will supply only such water at such pressure ss may be
available from time to time a3 a result of Its normal operation of the system.

6. Firo hydrants will be attached to the utility's distributicn mairs
only as authorized by the proper public authority. Suck authorization must

decignate the ownership, size and type of hydrants and specifically state the
location at which each is to be installed.




AFPPENDIY A
Page 8 of &

Schodule No. 15-10

Loe Altos=-Suburban Tariff Ares

SERVICE 1O COYPANY EYPLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Xpplicadble to water service furnished for domestic use at the place of
recidence of exployees.

TERRITORY

The City of Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County.

RATE

The £iled rate or Tates applicable to the type of cervico in the
torritory where service i supplied, less 25 per cent.




